

NO. 09A648

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

IN RE: DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, GAIL J. KNIGHT, MARTIN F.
GUTIERREZ, MARK A. JANNSON, AND PROTECT-MARRIAGE.COM—
YES ON 8, A PROJECT OF CALIFORNIA RENEWAL

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent,

KRISTEN M. PERRY, SANDRA B. STIER, PAUL K. KATAMI, JEFFREY J.
ZARRILLO, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, NON-PARTY THE
MEDIA COALITION, ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official capacity
as Governor of California, EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., in his official capacity as
Attorney General of California, MARK B. HORTON, in his official capacity as
Director of the California Department of Public Health and State Registrar of
Vital Statistics, LINETTE SCOTT, in her official capacity as Deputy Director of
Health Information & Strategic Planning for the California Department of Public
Health, PATRICK O'CONNELL, in his official capacity as Clerk-Recorder for
the County of Alameda, DEAN C. LOGAN, in his official capacity as
Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk for the County of Los Angeles,
and HAK-SHING WILLIAM TAM,
Real Parties in Interest.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**OPPOSITION BY NON-PARTY MEDIA COALITION TO APPLICATION
FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER
PERMITTING PUBLIC BROADCAST OF TRIAL PROCEEDINGS**

THOMAS R. BURKE

Counsel of Record

ROCHELLE L. WILCOX

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800

San Francisco, California 94111

(415) 276-6500; (415) 276-6599 fax

Attorneys for Non-Party Media Coalition

ABC NEWS; KGO TV; KABC TV;

CABLE NEWS NETWORK; IN SESSION

(formerly known as "COURT TV"); FOX

NEWS; NBC UNIVERSAL, INC.; CBS

NEWS; HEARST CORPORATION; DOW

JONES & COMPANY, INC.; THE

ASSOCIATED PRESS; and NORTHERN

CALIFORNIA CHAPTER OF RADIO &

TELEVISION NEWS DIRECTORS

ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITIONERS’ BURDEN TO OBTAIN RELIEF FROM THIS COURT IS EXTREMELY HIGH	1
THE APPLICATION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE NO APPEALABLE ORDER HAS BEEN ISSUED	2
THE DISTRICT COURT CAREFULLY BALANCED THE COMPETING INTERESTS IN DECIDING TO PERMIT BROADCAST OF THIS VITALLY IMPORTANT TRIAL	4
THE NINTH CIRCUIT JUDICIAL COUNCIL CAREFULLY WEIGHED THE BENEFITS OF CAMERA ACCESS AGAINST THE CLAIMED DETRIMENTS	9
A. Numerous Courts Have Recognized the Benefit of Public Access.	10
B. The First Amendment Presumptive Right In Favor Of Full Public Access To Judicial Proceedings Also Supports Electronic Access To Entire Trials.....	13
C. The Purported Problems Of Camera Access Are Easily Remedied, Or Illusory.	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	18
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	13
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	17, 18
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	15
<i>In re Petition of Post-Newsweek Stations, Inc.</i> , 370 So.2d 768 (Fla. 1979).....	16
<i>Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue</i> , 923 F. Supp. 580 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	19
<i>National Park Hospitality Assn. v. Dept. of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	3
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) (Brennan, J. concurring).....	15
<i>Press Enterprise v. Superior Court</i> (“ <i>Press Enterprise II</i> ”), 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	11
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	passim
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U. S. 1306 (1980) (Brennan, J., in chambers).....	1
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Civil Local Rule 77-3.....	9
Hearings Before a Subcm. Of the House Comm. on Appropriations, 104th Congress, 2d Sess. 30 (1996).....	10

First Amendment..... passim
Sixth Amendment..... 6
